BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company)	Case No. KA-2008-0112
d/b/a AT&T Missouri for Video Service)	
Authorization		

NOTICE OF ERROR

COMES NOW the City of Kirkwood, Missouri and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080, hereby advises the Commission that there was error contained in the Application Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri filed with the Commission on October 16, 2007, as well as the Video Service Authorization issued by the Commission on November 6, 2007. The franchise fee amount for the City of Kirkwood, Missouri should have been 4.5% instead of 5% as reflected in the Application.

WHEREFORE, the City of Kirkwood, Missouri, hereby requests that the Commission issue an order to reflect that the franchise fee amount for the City of Kirkwood, Missouri is 4.5% instead of 5%.

CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C.

/s/ Carl J. Lumley

Carl J. Lumley, #32869 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 725-8788 (314) 725-8789 (Fax) Email: clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Attorneys for the City of Kirkwood, Missouri

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document was either mailed, faxed, or emailed this 12th day of November, 2007 to the persons on the attached list:

/s/ Carl J. Lumley

General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 gencounsel@psc.mo.gov

Lewis Mills Office of Public Counsel 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

William Haas Missouri Pubic Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 William.haas@psc.mo.gov

Timothy P. Leahy Robert Gryzmala Leo Bub AT&T Missouri One AT&T Center, Room 3520 St. Louis, MO 63101 tl2024@att.com rg1572@att.com leo.bub@att.com